loans on total loans showed a slight rise
(3.2%).
The decrease in doubtful loans is mostly
attributable to the higher adjustments
necessary on the loan portfolios of the Parent
Company and of certain other Group
companies. IntesaBci Gestione Crediti and
the Sudameris group recorded the highest
adjustments.
Total value adjustments had a 62.5%
coverage of gross doubtful loans, three

percentage points higher than the 2001
pro forma figure.

Conversely, substandard loans increased
(+19%) and equalled – net of adjustments –
4,264 million euro. The rise is mostly
attributable to the Parent Company as a
result of the persisting weakness of certain
economic sectors which were particularly
affected by the crisis of the main world
economies, and of the more advanced credit
risk monitoring and management system,
aimed at allowing a more timely identification
of the adverse trends in customer relations.
Also for substandard loans, the degree of
coverage of total adjustments on gross
exposures increased by over three percentage
points to approximately 25%.

Non-performing loans and Country risk

Gross Total Net Gross Total Net
exposure adjustments exposure exposure adjustments exposure

31/12/2002 31/12/2001 pro forma

Non-performing loans 21,155 (10,563) 10,592 19,937 (9,323) 10,614
• Doubtful loans 14,265 (8,917) 5,348 13,612 (8,099) 5,513
• Substandard loans 5,669 (1,405) 4,264 4,576 (993) 3,583
• Restructured loans

and loans under restructuring 432 (151) 281 555 (114) 441
• Loans subject to Country risk 789 (90) 699 1,194 (117) 1,077
Performing loans 159,029 (1,089) 157,940 173,336 (1,178) 172,158

Total 180,184 (11,652) 168,532 193,273 (10,501) 182,772

(in millions of euro)

As shown in greater detail in the following
table, the sectors in which are the highest
doubtful and substandard loans (in terms of
net book value) reflect the same concentration
of loans to customers, namely predominance
of non-financial companies and family-run
businesses.

Restructured loans and loans under
restructuring, though on far lower absolute
values, equalled 281 million euro, with a
considerable decrease (–36%), also as a
result of the collection of certain important
exposures.

38

Gruppo Intesa   Report on Operations

As shown in the following table, loans